
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Venue: Bainbridge Room, Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven, CA28 7SJ 

Date: Thursday, 21st November, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Rose Blaney Tel: 01946 598454

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

To receive declarations by Members and/ or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
other registrable interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting). 

Members are advised however, in the interests of clarity and transparency, 
to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as any 
other interests. 

Members are reminded that they may not, by law, participate or vote in 
any discussion in a meeting on a matter in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest 

Members are advised that they should leave the room during consideration 
of any items of business in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 1 - 6

4. Executive Forward Plan 7 - 14

Public Document Pack



5. Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee - Verbal Update from OSC 
representative 

6. Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) - Verbal Update from OSC 
representative 

7. Housing 

8. Member Protocol Task and Finish Group Report 15 - 30

9. Accessible Information Policy Review Task and Finish Group Report 31 - 48

10. 2019/20 Finance Report - Quarter 2 49 - 66

11. 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 2 67 - 84

12. OSC Audit Report 85 - 92

13. Corporate Strategy 2020-2024 

14. Task and Finish Group Monitoring 93 - 94

15. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 95 - 100

16. Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Thursday 19 December 2019 at 2pm in the Bainbridge Room, Copeland Centre.

Membership: Councillors John Kane (Chair), Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair), 
Gemma Dinsdale, Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Linda Jones-Bulman, 
Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt and Eileen Weir

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598454
E-mail: rose.blaney@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillors John Kane, in the Chair; Felicity Wilson, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Linda Jones-Bulman, Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen and Andy Pratt

Officers: Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities), James Young 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Rose Blaney (Electoral Services Officer)

OSC 19/34 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Hawkins and Eileen Weir.

OSC 19/35 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

Councillor Jeanette Forster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 (Cumbria 
Health Scrutiny Committee – Verbal Update) due to being employed by the National Health 
Service.

OSC 19/36 Minutes of the meetings held on 19 August 2019 and 22 August 2019 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 August and 22 August 2019 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

OSC 19/37 Executive Forward Plan 

Committee considered the Executive Forward Plan.

During the discussion that followed, it was noted that the Executive Forward Plan does not 
reflect the most up to date information that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
required.

Scrutiny Officer clarified that the Nuclear Position Statements were still in draft form and 
were going to Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board (SNEB) first before going to OSC and will 
clarify and check the date on the Executive Forward Plan, but agreed that this decision 
needed to be reflected in the Forward Plan. The Scrutiny Officer also noted, recalling back to 
the OSC training, that the call in procedure to bring items to OSC is very specific and should 
only be used in extreme circumstances.
 
The Chair clarified that OSC is to scrutinise first. But highlights that there is a gap that needs 
to be filled with a plan that will stop any doubts of what should be coming before OSC.

RESOLVED - That the Scrutiny Officer will liaise with the Executive Forward Plan author to 
request an update to the plan with members’ comments. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OSC 19/38 Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 

The Chair had attended one meeting with the next meeting scheduled for Monday 7 October 
2019. Part of the group is to look at the Integrated Care Community (ICC) across Cumbria 
which has so far included a visit to Morecambe Bay and Maryport Hospital. The Chair made 
clear that he believed that there is currently a far better service in the north of the county 
than in the south of the county. The north of the county currently has eight hubs that are 
open seven days a week from 8am until 8pm and are dealing with approximately 645 calls in a 
day with five or six people working there. NHS North (Newcastle Area) are going to present a 
seminar to make the quality of care consistent throughout Cumbria. There is currently no 
date for the seminar.

Councillor Felicity Wilson noted that there is a slight inconsistency in the health provision 
between the north and the south of Copeland, the south is covered by Morecambe Bay 
Health Authority and the north by North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS Trust. She hopes 
that all issues from both parts of the county are met at the Cumbria Health Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Wilson also noted that in previous years there had been two task and 
finish groups set up for Health and Wellbeing in the borough for the north and south. 
Requested that this subject be put back on the task and finish group agenda.

RESOLVED – That: 
a) the update be noted and 
b) the Chair of OSC to attend the seminar and feedback to the committee.

OSC 19/39 Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) 

Councillor Pollen has been in the position of OSC representative at STTUG for the past 18 
months. Items highlighted from the last STTUG were:

 Annualised hours
 Recruitment in the Parks Department
 Completion of Service Reviews in IT and Finance
 Health and Safety Update
 Recent employee survey results

Noted that there were no regional union officers at the meeting but made the committee 
aware this was not a criticism as they had a significant workload and can’t always attend.

Scrutiny Officer clarified that the STTUG minutes are published on the Intranet which is for 
internal staff only, whereas OSC minutes are published on the Internet and therefore 
available for the public to view and as a result, STTUG minutes cannot be brought to OSC.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

Page 2



OSC 19/40 Appointment to Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) 

Note: Councillor Meteer made a declaration of interest here as he has a relative employed by 
the authority.

Councillor Pollen spoke about how he enjoyed the work he has undertaken as the OSC 
representative on STTUG. He explained the importance of STTUG in relation to the council as 
a whole and would encourage other members of the committee to consider this role in the 
future. 

The Chair commended Councillor Pollen for his performance in the role for the last 18 
months. He recommended that Councillor Pollen be put forward again for the role. This was 
subsequently seconded and

RESOLVED – That Councillor Sam Pollen be confirmed as the OSC representative at STTUG for 
the municipal year 2019/20.

OSC 19/41 Housing 

The Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities gave an update on Housing as part of her 
portfolio; Homelessness Strategy Action Plan and H
[...]
ments, synergy between the existing and the new population, 
signage, empty buildings with private landlords, dilapidated buildings in Egremont, schemes 
to help open your own business and an update on the types of funding currently 
available/upcoming for Copeland.

RESOLVED – That:

 OSC to receive Whitehaven Vision at earliest possible opportunity.
 the Tourism Officer to update OSC on progress.
 OSC receive information on potential funding opportunities during 2019/20.
 the Scrutiny Officer to contact Britain’s Energy Coast (BEC) concerning a meeting on 

the North Shore Regeneration project.

OSC 19/43 2019/2020 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 1 

The Policy Officer presented the 2019/2020 Council Performance Plan – Quarter 1. 
The following discussion included; the Council’s website refresh, the Social Inclusion Policy, 
commercial activity and new commercial strategy, household waste and key performance 
indicators. 

The Policy Officer was asked to send the actual tonnage figures for the household waste 
figures to Committee members.

RESOLVED – That:

a) the progress and performance against the Corporate Strategy be noted.
b) the remedial actions taken to improve compliance with targets be noted.
c) the new Commercial Strategy to be a future OSC agenda item.

OSC 19/44 Task and Finish Group Updates 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Task and Finish Group updates.

There are four Task and Finish Groups that are in the process of being started. Currently 
finalising members who will be on the groups. The first meetings will all be the scoping 
meeting except for the Accessible Information Policy group which is a revisit. It was noted 
that not much interest had been expressed from outside of OSC.

RESOLVED – That:

a) the Scrutiny Officer be requested to send out a reminder email to all councillors for 
membership of Task and Finish Groups with a two week cut-off date, so that the task 
and finish groups can begin as soon as possible. 

b) that the Older People and Social Prescribing Task and Finish Group be held jointly with 
the County Council.

Page 4



OSC 19/45 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

OSC Work Programme was presented by the Scrutiny Officer. 

Feedback from the Corporate Leadership Team to refresh the work programme and to be 
presented in a different format. 

Members reminded to raise agenda items with the Chair of OSC for inclusion on future 
agendas.

RESOLVED – Scrutiny Officer to create an updated work programme with further information 
as required. 

OSC 19/46 Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 21 
November 2019 at 2pm in the Bainbridge Room, Copeland Centre.

The Meeting closed at 3.50 pm 

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EXEC 4 November 2019
MAYOR’S FORWARD PLAN AND WORK PLAN 

 
This Plan is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. It provides details of key decisions which the Executive will be making during the above period. 
 
A key decision is a decision made by the Mayor either by himself, through his Executive, by individual Executive members or by officers 
performing an Executive function and is one which either results in the Council incurring expenditure or making savings which are significant 
(compared to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates) or is one which is significant in terms of its 
effects on communities living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area. The Council’s 
constitution states that ‘significant’ includes (a) any decision by the Executive in relation to proposed recommendations to Council to amend 
the policy framework; (b) any single item of expenditure or savings in excess of £50,000; or (c) any decision which is likely to have a 
permanent
[...]

Report of Task and Finish Group – Members’ Planning Protocol

REPORT FROM: Member Protocol Task and Finish Group
LEAD MEMEBER: Cllr Andy Pratt
REPORT AUTHOR: James Young, Scrutiny Officer

Why has this report come to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee? 
The Member Protocol Task and Finish Group have finished their work and 
present their recommendations for the Committee to consider.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:

(a) Approve the Member Protocol and recommend to Council that it be 
approved; and

(b) Note the associated Member Protocol on planning site visits, 
approved by the Standards and Ethics Committee on the 5th 
November 2019, which will also be referred to Council for approval.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Member Protocol Task and Finish Group comprised of Councillor 
Andy Pratt as Chair and Councillors Felicity Wilson, Jackie Bowman 
and Jeanette Forster.

1.2 The Group met once and have now completed their work.

2.0 DETAIL

2.1 The Member Protocol was originally a part of a report to Full Council 
on 25 June 2019 as part of revisions to the Planning Chapter of the 
Copeland Borough Council Constitution. At that meeting, it was 
recommended that the entirety of the revisions were passed to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to be scrutinised.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2.2 At the meeting of OSC on 19 August, the Committee recommended 
that the Member Protocol Task and Finish Group be established to 
ensure that the protocol was complete and robust.

2.3 At the meeting of the Task and Finish Group, the Solicitor produced a 
revised draft protocol for members to consider. The proposed 
protocol was extended to cover both regulatory committees, 
Licensing Committee as well as Planning Panel, as both committees 
deal with quasi-judicial matters.

2.4 Members asked for provision for independent members to be placed 
in part A4 of the protocol to ensure that the needs of all members 
were taken into account. P
[...]
ality and achieves 
the outcome of removing the risk of the appearance of bias, and, by 
implication, removes any associated or subsequent challenge related 
thereto.

4.3 Section 151 Officer Comments: Additional costs may be incurred if 
there are additional site visits.

4.4 Equality Impact Assessment Comments:

Page 17



List of Appendices

A. Protocol for Licensing Committee and Planning Panel Members; and
B. Protocol for Planning Panel site visits.

Page 18



Appendix A

PROTOCOL FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE AND PLANNING PANEL MEMBERS

The Licensing Committee and Planning Panel are regulatory committees dealing with 
quasi-judicial matters with rights of appeal in both cases to the courts and in respect of 
the Planning Panel, the Secretary of State also.

It is important that the integrity of the Licensing Committee and Planning Panel (“the 
Committees”) are upheld at all times and that members are professional and competent 
when determining applications before the Committees. This protocol seeks to assist and 
support members of the Committee in undertaking their role as a member of such.

Members are reminded that this protocol is in addition to the Council`s Code of Conduct 
as set out in the Council`s Constitution which applies to all members. 

A. ATTENDANCE 

When considering applications it is important that members making a decision have heard 
all the evidence. It is inappropriate for members to only participate in part of a hearing – it is 
either all or nothing. If a member is absent from part they need to ‘catch up’. The following 
rules should assist members:

1.  If a member is on a Committee they should make every effort to attend. This is 
particularly so in respect of Licensing Sub-Committee where, by statute, comprise of 
three members and cannot sit unless all three are present. A low attendance at 
other committees can give the wrong impression. If a member cannot attend they 
must give their apologies as soon as possible and at least one day
[...]

Chief Executive 202 178 358 57 64
Communications 78 94 79 2 2
Democratic Services 418 228 422 4 3
Development Control (36) (44) (34) 2 2
Elections 129 170 90 (38) 0
Environmental Health 469 246 500 32 (56)
Financial Services 879 362 872 (7) 16
Head of Governance & Commercial 273 112 246 (27) (21)
Internal Audit 119 62 94 (25) 13
Legal & Procurement Services 209 105 216 7 (7)
Nuclear 1 27 (38) (39) (12)
Property & Estates 1,109 782 1,008 (101) 130
Strategic Planning 174 117 175 1 1

Chief Executive Total 4,110 2,508 4,085 (125) 144
Executive Director Beacon Museum 191 79 372 181 0

Business Support (ICT) 794 816 1,056 261 269
Copeland Community Fund 0 75 0 0 8
Customer Services 322 163 321 (1) 3
Economic Development 218 (190) 93 (125) 4
Executive Director of Operations 139 (260) 142 3 57
Head of Corporate Resources 61 37 71 10 4
Human Resources 339 154 329 (10) (53)
Park & Open Spaces (45) 144 116 161 80
Refuse & Recycling 1,813 1,267 2,225 412 318
Revenues & Benefits 339 2,160 449 110 0
Strategic Housing 518 112 492 (26) 0

Executive Director - Operations Total 4,688 4,557 5,665 977 690
Grand Total 8,798 7,065 9,750 852 834

Page 66



OSC211119

1

Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 Performance Report – Quarter two of 2019-20

EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Cllr David Moore

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Services and 
Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Gillian Butterworth, Performance and Risk Management 
Officer

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE? 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the Executive in ensuring that the Council 
complies with its duties of Best Value and value for Money.  It also has a key role to play in 
promoting and monitoring good performance management throughout the Council.  

This report details progress against the Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 for Quarter two of 
2019-20

RECOMMENDATION:

a) Note performance against the Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan and KPIs and any actions 
taken to improve
[...]
appointed DPO 
only took up post at the end of 
September

90.00%

KPI 4.3 a_ Percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and composting  
(NI192)

43.70%
Estimate at 
time of 
reporting

43% 0.7%
Compares to 42.92% in Q2 of 

2018/19

43.00%

KPI 4.3 b_ Percentage reduction in residual 
household waste

3.92%
Estimate at 
time of 
reporting

2% 1.92% Compared to 6.97% in Q2 of 
2018/19

5%

KPI 4.4b Percentage CTAX collected using 
DDeb payment method 63.18% 60% 3.18% 63.18% in Q2 2019/20 compared 

to 61.96% in Q2 2018/19
60%

KPI 5.1 Percentage of 'major' planning 
applications determined within 13 weeks 100.00% 65.00% 35.00% 100% also achieved in Q2 

2018/19
65.00%

KPI 5.2 Percentage of planning 'minor' 
planning applications determined within 8 
weeks

100.00% 80.00% 20.00% Compares to 97.3% in Q2 of 
2018/19

80.00%

KPI 5.3 Percentage of 'other' applications 
determined within 8 weeks 100.00% 80.00% 20.00% Compares to 98.21% in Q2 of 

2018/19
80.00%

KPI 5.4 Percentage of planning appeals 
dismissed 100.00% 80.00% 20.00% 100% also achieved in Q2 

2018/19
80.00%

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21/11/19

Internal Audit Review

PORTFOLIO HOLDER
LEAD OFFICER:

Cllr David Moore
Steven Brown, Chief Finance Officer

REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Brown, Chief Finance Officer

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO AUDIT COMMITTEE?
In accordance with the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, as agreed by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 10/04/19, Internal Audit carried out a review of the 
overview and scrutiny function within the Council.  

This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the outcome of the 
Internal Audit review.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the findings of the Internal Audit review of the overview and scrutiny 
function, as set out in paragraph 2 and Appendix A.

2. Note the agreed Management Action Plan in response to the audit 
recommendations, as set out in Appendix B.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Internal audit activity evaluates the exposures to risks relating to the 
organisation’s governance, operations and information systems, in 
compliance with the mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and 
to assist Members and Officers in their assessment of the overall level of 
control and the potential impact of any identified system weaknesses.

2. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW

2.1. In accordance with the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, as agreed by the Audit 
and Governance Committee on 10/04/19, Internal Audit carried out a review 
of the overview and scrutiny function. From the areas examined and tested 
as part of this review, Internal Audit consider the current controls operating 
within Overview and Scrutiny provide Reasonable assurance, and one 
medium priority and two advisory priority recommendations were made to 
improve the control environment (for reference Appendix C provides the 
definitions for internal audit assurance opinions and the grading of audit 
recommendations). 

2.2. A summary of the Internal Audit report is included at Appendix A and the 
agreed Management Action Plan at Appendix B.

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



2.3. The Summary of the Internal Audit Review of Overview and Scrutiny 
(Appendix A) was presented to the Audit Committee on 07/11/19.

3. CONCLUSIONS

3.1. The Committee is asked to note the findings of the Internal Audit review.

4. STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

4.1. Legal comments are: No legal issues arise from the report.

4.2. The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:

4.3. The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Contained within the report.

4.4. EIA Comments: N/A

4.5. Policy Framework: N/A

4.6. Other consultee comments, if any: N/A

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Summary of the Internal Audit Review of Overview and Scrutiny;

Appendix B - Management Action Plan – Matters Arising/Agreed Action Plan;

Appendix C - Audit Assurance Opinions.

Page 86



Appe
[...]
 as appropriate (if the 
recommendation would require a departure from or a change to the agreed budget and policy 
framework).

Although the Statement of Executive decisions is reviewed to confirm whether the Executive 
accept or reject the recommendation at the initial report stage, there is no formal process in place 
to monitor the actual implementation of the recommendations.

OSC recommendations are evidence based, clear and promote the benefit of implementation; 
however, consideration should also be given to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government overview and scrutiny guidance which states that “Recommendations should be 
evidence-based and SMART, i.e. specific, measurable, achievable, relevant and timed.”

Recommendation 1:
A process should be put in place to enable the confirmation of the implementation of Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee recommendations.

Agreed management action: 
1. Adopt good practice from other authorities and 

set up a structure/process to monitor and 
ensure co-ordinated log and implementation of 
OSC recommendations.

2. To take structure/process to OSC for agreement 
and add as regular agenda item on OSC 
meetings.

Risk exposure if not addressed:
 OSC recommendations are initially accepted by Executive / Full Council but are not 

implemented in practice;
 Improvements to policies and working practices are not achieved because OSC 

recommendations are not implemented.

Responsible manager for implementing: 
Scrutiny Officer
Date to be implemented:
12/2019

P
age 89



Appendix B

Regulatory - compliance with laws, regulations, policies, procedures and contracts.
●  Advisory issue

Audit finding Management response

(a) Public Engagement

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government guidance states, in relation to 
communicating scrutiny’s role to the public, “authorities should ensure scrutiny has a profile in the 
wider community. Consideration should be given to how and when to engage the authorit
[...]
 the existing 
contract performance, plans 
and preparations for 
tendering a new contract.

Director of Growth 
and Inclusive 
Communities

Millom and Cleator 
Moor Stronger Town 
Funds

Town Centre 
Regeneration

Overview of guidance from 
government and 
opportunity to offer input 
to the Town Fund Boards.

Director of Growth 
and Inclusive 
Communities

6th February 
2020

Social Inclusion Update All Opportunity to scrutinise 
2019/20 year and overview 
plans for 2020/21 Social 
Inclusion Programme.

Director of Growth 
and Inclusive 
Communities/Strategic 
Housing and Social 
Inclusion 
Manager/Policy 
Officer

P
age 98



Date Expected Item Corporate Plan Priority Detail Lead Officer

Future High Street 
Fund

Employment Skills and 
Social Wellbeing, Town 
Centre Regeneration

Final business case 
overview before considered 
by Executive and sent to 
Government at the end of 
April 2020

Economic and 
Community 
Regeneration 
Manager

2019/20 Finance 
Report – Quarter 3

All Report on the financial 
position of Copeland 
Council at the end of 
quarter three of 2019/20.

Director of Financial 
Resources

6th April 2020

2019/20 Council 
Performance Plan – 
Quarter 3

All Report on the performance 
of Copeland Council at the 
end of quarter three of 
2019/20.

Performance and Risk 
Management Officer

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	8 Member Protocol Task and Finish Group Report
	General Protocol for Planning and Licensing members - v3 with first round TFG amendments - 12.11.19
	Protocol for site visits - 12.11.19 with SEC amendments

	9 Accessible Information Policy Review Task and Finish Group Report
	FINAL Accessible Information Policy v0.6

	10 2019/20 Finance Report - Quarter 2
	Q2 1920 Budget Monitoring Report V1

	11 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 2
	Appendix A-Key Deliverables Monitoring for Q2 of 2019-20
	Appendix  B- KPI Monitoring for Q2 of 2019-20

	12 OSC Audit Report
	14 Task and Finish Group Monitoring
	15 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors John Kane, in the Chair; Felicity Wilson, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Sam Meteer, Andy Pratt and Eileen Weir

Officers: Steven Brown (Director of Financial Resources), James Young (Scrutiny Officer), Rose 
Blaney (Electoral Services Officer), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Mike Graham (Political Advisor) 
and Gillian Butterworth (Performance and Risk Management Officer)

OSC 19/47 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sam Pollen and Linda Jones-Bulman.

OSC 19/48 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

Councillor Sam Meteer declared a non-pecuniary interest in any matters relating to Copeland 
Borough Council (CBC) workforce as he has a relative who works for CBC.

Councillor Jeanette Forster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 (Cumbria 
Health Scrutiny Committee – Verbal Update) due to being employed by the National Health 
Service.

OSC 19/49 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 

Councillor Meteer asked for clarification and assurance that the Nuclear Position Statements 
were still coming to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC). Scrutiny Officer assured 
Councillor Meteer he would follow up.

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.

OSC 19/50 Executive Forward Plan 

Committee considered the Executive Forward Plan.

The Scrutiny Officer updated members on OSC report which had been to the Executive, 
highlighting that; six recommendations had gone to the Executive and that two had been 
rejected due to wording. The wording will go back to Councillor Pollen and the Voluntary 
Living Wage Task and Finish Group to be updated. The Scrutiny Officer informed members 
that he and Councillor David Moore would be conducting a meeting with Sellafield to address 
any concerns from the Executive on the matter.

RESOLVED - That the Scrutiny Officer and Voluntary Living Wage Task and Finish Group will 
update the wording to take them back to the Executive.



OSC 19/51 Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee - Verbal Update from OSC representative 

No update available as there had not been a Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
since the last OSC on 3rd October 2019.

RESOLVED - That the Chair of OSC attend the next Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting on 10th December 2019 and report back to OSC on 19th December 2019.

OSC 19/52 Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) - Verbal Update from OSC representative 

No update available due to STTUG representative having sent apologies. Rolled over to next 
OSC meeting for update.

OSC 19/53 Housing 

No update available.

OSC 19/54 Member Protocol Task and Finish Group Report 

The Report was brought in and discussed with the Solicitor available to answer questions.

A discussion was had and clarification given regarding the ‘Planning Panel Site Visit Protocol’ 
which was initially brought up at the 25 June 2019 Full Council meeting that was then sent to 
Standards and Ethics Committee.

CBC Legal Officer took members through the report, the reason it was sent to OSC, and 
provided further clarification on the report in Appendix A. They provided clarification that; 
should members miss meetings due to the meetings being rescheduled at the last minute, 
they will not be penalised for being unable to those specific meetings. They also clarified that, 
should ward councillors wish to attend a licensing site visit, and it would be dependent on the 
circumstances of each case on whether they would be able to attend.

RESOLVED – That:

 The Member Protocol for Licensing Committee and Planning Panel Members in 
Appendix A be approved and recommend to Council that it be approved.

 The associated Member Protocol on Planning Panel Site Visits in Appendix B, approved 
by the Standards and Ethics Committee on the 5th November 2019, which is to be 
referred to Council for approval, be noted by OSC.

OSC 19/55 Accessible Information Policy Review Task and Finish Group Report 

Chair of the Accessible Information Policy Review Task and Finish Group took members 
through the final report with the Scrutiny Officer providing further clarification.

It was noted that should an interpreter be needed, as long as officers are made aware 
beforehand, CBC can outsource an interpreter to attend a meeting as required. Councillor 
Dinsdale also noted that, as a back-up, there are app software that can be downloaded to 
help with interpretations should an interpreter not be available.



RESOLVED – That: 

 The changes to the Accessible Information Policy be approved and forwarded to the 
Executive for approval.

 The Scrutiny Officer liaise with the CBC website team to enquire about including 
subtitles on any videos CBC produce and upload to the website.

OSC 19/56 Corporate Strategy 2020-2024 

Corporate Strategy 2020-2024 was moved from Agenda Item 13 to Agenda Item 10. Following 
agenda items renumbered accordingly.

Mike Graham, Political Advisor to the Mayor and Gillian Butterworth, Performance and Risk 
Management Officer, gave a presentation to OSC regarding the vision for the Corporate 
Strategy 2020-2024.

The discussion which followed highlighted a few small details to be changed in the 
presentation, which will then go to the Executive, to enhance the presentation. 

RESOLVED – That the changes discussed be made to the presentation before it is taken to the 
Executive on 9th December 2019 and Full Council on 16th December.

OSC 19/57 2019/20 Finance Report - Quarter 2 

The Director of Financial Resources presented the 2019/20 Finance Report – Quarter 2 and 
provided further information and clarification on the report during the discussion which 
followed.

RESOLVED – That the latest budget monitoring report set out in the 2019/20 Finance Report – 
Quarter 2 be noted.

OSC 19/58 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 2 

The Performance and Risk Management Officer presented the 2019/20 Council Performance 
Plan – Quarter 2 and provided further information and clarification on the report during the 
discussion which followed; including a discussion on the timescales of OSC receiving the 
reports.

RESOLVED – That:

 The performance against the Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan and KPIs and any action 
taken to improve compliance with targets be noted.

OSC 19/59 OSC Audit Report 

The Director of Financial Resources presented the OSC Audit report with the Scrutiny Officer 
providing some further information and clarification. Members noted that it was an extremely 
positive report.



The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that; as noted in Appendix A, the Scrutiny Officer has 
contacted other authorities to enquire about their processes and, as agreed to in Appendix B, 
a new process (red, amber, green) will be put in place to enable the confirmation of the 
implementation of OSC recommendations.

RESOLVED – That:

 The findings of the Internal Audit review of the overview and scrutiny function, as set 
out in paragraph two and Appendix A, be noted.

 The agreed Management Action Plan in response to the audit recommendations, as 
set out in Appendix B, be noted.

OSC 19/60 Task and Finish Group Monitoring 

The Scrutiny Officer highlighted the progress of the current Task and Finish Groups. It was 
noted by members that there are currently only a small number of CBC councillors that 
participate in Task and Finish Groups and request a reminder be sent out.

OSC 19/61 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Officer showed members the updated work programme, which had been 
requested at the previous OSC meeting on 3rd October 2019. Confirmation was received that 
there is a commitment from officers to attend meetings they are required to present a report.

OSC 19/62 Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 19 
December 2019 at 2pm in the Bainbridge Room, Copeland Centre.

The Meeting closed at 4.00 pm 

Chair


